

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/1/2021 3:45 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 99609-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JOSE DIAZ,

Petitioner,

v.

NORTH STAR TRUSTEE and U.S. ROF II; and all other persons
unknown claiming any right, title, estate, lien or interest in the real estate
described in the complaint herein,

Respondents.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Tom B. Pierce, WSBA #26730
Scott D. Crawford, WSBA #34978
Attorneys for Respondents North Star
Trustee, LLC and U.S. ROF II

ZBS LAW, LLP
11335 NE 122nd, Suite 105
Kirkland, WA 98034
(206) 209-0375

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES II

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES2

III. STATEMENT OF CASE.....3

IV. LAW AND ARGUMENT7

 A. THE UNDISPUTED FACTS, CONFIRMED BY COURT ORDER, SHOW UNEQUIVOCALLY THAT AFTER PAYMENT OF THE SUPER PRIORITY LIEN, THE PREDECESSOR IN INTEREST BENEFICIARY, BANK OF AMERICA, REESTABLISHED THE JENSEN DEED OF TRUST IN SENIOR LIEN PRIORITY POSITION ON THE CONDO.....7

 B. APPELLANT HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT ANY OF THE TESTS UNDER RAP 13.4(B) EXIST9

 1. The Court of Appeals’ published decision does not conflict with the clear language of RCW 64.34.364 or with any Courts’ precedent.....11

 2. The Court of Appeals’ published decision does not diminish a condominium association’s authority expressly conferred by RCW 64.34.364 to collect delinquent assessments or otherwise impact any public policy intended by Washington Legislature14

 3. Mr. Diaz attempts to rewrite established law by falsely claiming he is a Bona Fide Purchaser, and he continues to ignore the plain and express Stipulation and Dismissal in the Condo Lawsuit by falsely claiming it requires recording16

V. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Albice v. Premier Mortg. Services of Washington, Inc. 174 Wn.2d 560, 276 P.3rd 1277 (2012) 17

BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP v. Fulbright, 180 Wn. 2d 754, 328 P.3rd 895 (2014)5, 12

Diaz v. Hsueh, Case No. 77771-8-I (Div.1 April 22, 2019 unpublished) passim

Levien v. Fiala, 79 Wn.App. 294, 902 P.2d 170 (1995)16

Paganelli v. Swendsen, 50 Wn.2d 304, 308, 311 P.2d 676 (1957)17

Sullins v. Sullins, 65 Wn.2d 283 (1964)19

U.S. Bank of Washington v. Hursey, 116 Wash.2d 552, 526, 806 P2d 245 (1991)..... 8, 9

Washington Asphalt Co. v. Harold Kaeser Co., 51 Wn.2d 89, 316 P.2d 126 (1957).....8

Worden v. Smith, 178 Wash. App. 309, 319-320, 314 P.3d 1125 (2013)..... 8, 17

STATUTES

RCW 4.84.1857

RCW 64.34.364.....passim

COURT RULES

CR 11 passim

RAP 13.4 2, 9

TREATISES

Restatement (Third) of Property: Mortgages § 7.1 cmt. A (1997) 9

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

2 Senate Journal, 51st Leg. Reg. Sess., App A at 2080 (Wash. 1990).....13, 15
